
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 11 March 2024 
 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee 
Date: 19 March 2024 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 

 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 
 
Although unlikely, no guarantee can be made that Members of the public in 
attendance will not appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore 
recommended that anyone with an objection to being filmed does not enter 
the council chamber. 
 
Please note there will be 37 seats available for members of the public, 
which will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the 
meeting.  The remaining available seats will be given on a first come, 
first served basis. 
 
 

 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
  

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 19 March 2024 

 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
  

3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 February 2024.  
  

4.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024. 
  

5.   22/0855/FH - 88 Sandgate Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2AA (Pages 
15 - 28) 
 

 Change of use of first and second floor to 2 x 1 bedroom flats and 1 x 2 
bedroom flat, use of basement for bin storage, insertion of 3no roof lights 
on rear roof slope and 1no roof light on front roof slope. 
  

6.   22/1856/FH - 88 Sandgate Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2AA (Pages 
29 - 38) 
 

 Listed building consent for the change of use of the first and second floor 
to 2 x 1 bedroom flats and 1 x 2 bedroom flat, use of basement for bin 
storage, insertion of 3no roof lights on rear roof slope and 1no roof light on 
front roof slope, and other internal works. 
  

7.   23/0580/FH - Pent Farm, Pilgrims Way CT21 4EY (Pages 39 - 114) 
 

 Photovoltaic solar array, ancillary infrastructure, and landscaping. 
  

8.   23/1798/FH - Lower Works, Cherry Garden Lane, Folkestone, CT19 
4AW (Pages 115 - 134) 
 

 Change of use of existing workshop to office (Use Class E(i)), erection of a 
single and two storey extension to the existing building together with other 
external alterations, the demolition of White Lodge, and associated 
landscaping works. 
  

9.   Appeals Decisions Received (Pages 135 - 172) 
 

 This report is for information only. It sets out the appeals determined since 
the previous Meeting of the Planning and Licencing Committee, together 
with commentary on each. 
 

 
 

Page 2



Planning and Licensing Committee - 19 March 2024 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Se
[...]
, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 20 February 2024 
  
Present Councillors Mike Blakemore, Polly Blakemore, 

Tony Cooper, Clive Goddard, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, 
Anita Jones, Nicola Keen (Vice-Chair), Jackie Meade 
(Chair), Rebecca Shoob, Paul Thomas and 
Belinda Walker 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Gary Fuller 
  
Officers Present:  Robert Allan (Principal Planning Officer), David Campbell 

(Development Management Team Leader), Katy Claw 
(Planning Officer), Sue Lewis (Committee Services 
Officer), Llywelyn Lloyd (Chief Planning Officer) and 
Helena Payne (Development Management Team Leader) 

  
Others Present:   

 
 
 

61. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

62. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2024 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

63. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2024 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

64. 23/1008/FH - Grafton Cottage, Sandgate Esplanade, Sandgate, CT20 3DP 
 
Listed Building Consent for replacement of windows.  
  
Parish Councillor Roger Joyce spoke on behalf of the applicant. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 7

Agenda Item 3

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 February 2024 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

  
Proposed by Councillor Paul Thomas 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard  
  
To approve the application on the grounds that it would not be detrimental or 
harmful to the area and would increase heat and energy savings. 
  
(Voting: For 3; Against 6; Abstentions 2) 
Upon being put the vote was LOST 
  
Proposed by Councillor M Blakemore 
Seconded by Councillor Anita Jones and  
  
Resolved: To defer the application to allow officers to explore alternative 
replacement window options with the applicant. 
  
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 3) 
  
 

65. 22/1077/FH - Cheriton Parc House, Cheriton High Street, Folkestone, CT18 
8AN 
 
Conversion of Cheriton Parc House to 31 x one and two bedroom apartments, 
and the development of 19 purpose built 1 and 2 bed apartments, the 
redevelopment of land to the rear to create a total of 36 dwellings (comprising 
20 x 3 bedroom two storey dwellings and 16 x 4 bedroom 3 storey height 
townhouses) with associated landscaping and parking. 
  
The Development Management Team Leader informed that a further comment 
had been received objecting to the development with regards to the financial set 
up of the company which members will note is not a planning material 
consideration 
 
Guy Holloway, architect spoke in support of the application. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee 
Seconded by Councillor Paul Thomas and  
  
Resolved:  
1.       That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 

out at the end of the report and the applicant entering into a s106 
legal agreement securing 22% Affordable Housing, 5% Custom 
Build, Open Space, NHS and KCC Contributions (as detailed within 
the Report) and that delegated authority be given to the Chief 
Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions 
and the legal agreement and add any other conditions or 
obligations that he considers necessary. 

2.       That condition 22 be strengthened, providing clarity as to the on-site 
parking restrictions. 

Page 2Page 8



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 February 2024 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

3.       Include condition that ensures that if any trees die within the first 5 
years, they are replaced like for like. 

  
(Voting: For 10; Against 1; Abstentions 0) 
  
 

66. 23/1657/FH - 25 Dymchurch Road, St Marys Bay, Romney Marsh, TN29 
0ET 
 
This application was withdrawn at the request of the agent in advance of the 
meeting taking place. 
  
  
 

67. 22/0862/FH - 5 Marine Avenue, Dymchurch, TN29 0TR 
 
Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of a pair of semi detached 
dwellings (resubmission of Y19/1072/FH). 
  
The Development Management Team Leader updated members in that he had 
received a further letter of objection from an existing objector on overlooking 
ground this has been covered within the report. 
  
There is also a change to paragraph 7.31 which should state the appeal 
Inspector did find the scheme acceptable on the grounds of neighbouring living 
conditions and not as stated in the paragraph. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Paul Thomas and  
  
Resolved:  
1.       That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 

out at the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to 
the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and add any other conditions that he considers 
necessary. 

2.       That an informative be added to ask the applicant to consider a soft 
landscape at the front of the premises. 

  
(Voting: For 9; Against 2; Abstentions 0) 
  
 

68. 23/1001/FH - Block E, Hurricane Way, Hawkinge, Folkestone, CT18 7SS 
 
Change of use and alterations to 8 no. apartments.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Paul Thomas 
Seconded by Councillor Nicola Keen and  
  

Page 3Page 9



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 February 2024 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report and any others that the Chief Planning 
Officer deems to be necessary. 
  
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

69. Appeal Decisions Received 
 
This report is for information only. It sets out the appeals determined since the 
previous Meeting of the Planning and Licencing Committee, together with 
commentary on each.  
  
Resolved: Members noted report DCL/23/41. 
  
  

Page 4Page 10



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 6 March 2024 
  
Present Councillors Mike Blakemore, Rebecca Shoob and 

Paul Thomas 
  
Apologies for Absence   
  
Officers Present:  John Bickel (Licensing Specialist), Tim Hixon (Legal 

Specialist), Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer) and 
Briony Williamson (Licensing Specialist) 

  
Others Present:   

 
 
 

78. Election of Chairman for the meeting 
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Mike Blakemore and  
  
Resolved: That Councillor Paul Thomas is Chair for the meeting. 
 

79. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

80. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mike Blakemore 
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob and  
  
Resolved:  
To exclude the public for the following item of business on the  
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in  
paragraph 1 & 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act  
1972 –  
  
‘Information relating to any individual & Information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual.’  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee - 6 March 2024 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

81. Review of Taxi Driver Licence 
 
The report considers whether action should be taken against a Dual Driver’s 
licence foll
[...]
her 

information she had been provided by Kent Police; 
  

2.     The representations of the applicant detailing the background to his 
convictions and his personal and family circumstances; 

  
3.     The provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1976; 
  

4.     The Human Rights Act 1998; 
  

5.     Relevant case law as detailed within the Report; 
  

6.     Folkestone and Hythe District Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
policy [“the Policy”] in particular Appendix C relating convictions and 
cautions. 

  
The Licensing Sub-Committee based their decision on the evidence presented 
with their recommendation set out below. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Mike Blakemore and 
  
Resolved: Having considered all the evidence presented at the hearing the 
Sub-Committee determined that the applicant was a fit-and proper person 
to be a licensed driver within the scope of the statutory provisions and 
that to grant the application was consistent with the Council’s Policy.  
  
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Page 3Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



   DCL/23/44 
Application No: 22/0855/FH 

 
Location of Site:  88 Sandgate Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2AA 

 
Development: 

 
Change of use of first and second floor to 2 x 1 bedroom flats 
and 1 x 2 bedroom flat, use of basement for bin storage, 
insertion of 3no roof lights on rear roof slope and 1no roof light 
on front roof slope. 
 

Applicant: 
 

Mr Mayooran Senthilmani 

Agent: 
 

Mr Matthew Beasley 

Officer Contact:   
  

Robert Allan 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the end of 
the report. 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. The application is reported to Committee due to the views of Folkestone Town Council. 
 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 

2.1. The application property is within the defined settlement boundary of Folk
[...]
f development in compliance with development plan 
policies.  
 
Heritage Statement 
 
The document addresses proposals for the conversion of upper floors, setting out the 
historic evolution of both the site and wider area, before identifying relevant heritage 
assets and discussing the potential for their significance to be affected by proposals. It 
asserts that the scheme has responded positively to the historic context of the area 
and results in no adverse impacts upon either the host building, wider identified 
heritage assets, or their setting, with the principle of conversion not considered to be 
at odds with the significance of the application site and/or the wider locale. 
 
Noise Assessment 
 
The document seeks to address the potential impact from noise from an extract vent 
operated by the ground floor restaurant which runs up through the proposed residential 
development on the first and second floors. The assessment of the noise levels from 
the extract vent in the habitable space of the proposed development has been carried 
out and the requirement for mitigation identified, with the required sound insulation 
performance for the mitigation to the extract vent calculated and an example 
construction to achieve the criteria provided.  
 

4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

4.1 The relevant planning history for the site is as follows: 
  

22/1856/FH Listed building consent for the change of use of 
the first and second floor to 2 x 1 bedroom flats 
and 1 x 2 bedroom flat, use of basement for bin 
storage, insertion of 3no roof lights on rear roof 
slope and 1no roof light on front roof slope, and 
other internal works. 
 

Decision Pending 

Page 16



   DCL/23/44 
Y03/0615/SH Listed building consent for internal alterations 

to the second floor. 
Approved with 
conditions 
 

5. CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

Ward Members: No comments received from Councillor Abena Akuffo-Kelly, Councillor 
Laura Davison or Councillor Liz McShane, none of whom sit on Plann
[...]
h. 
 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity. 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



5
1 to 5

Sta

10

Sub

39.0m

to

2

Sorting Office

91

105
101

84

100

8

8

1 to
 5

CHERITON PLACE

103107

98
Chambers

1

Radnor

7

FB

El

Drawn at 1:500 on A4

22/0855/FH - 88 Sandgate Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2AA

Drawn date:
Contains Ordnance Survey data 

© Crown copyright and database right
Folkestone & Hythe District Council AC0000821403 - 2024 ±

0 10 20 30 40 505
Meters

Drawn by:
06 Mar 2024 
Carrie Stacey
Drawing ref:
2235/COP/TG

Llywelyn Lloyd
Chief Planning Officer

Planning Application:
22/0855/FH

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



   DC/23/45 
Application No: 22/1856/FH 

 
Location of Site:  88 Sandgate Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2AA 

 
Development: 

 
Listed building consent for the change of use of the first and 
second floor to 2 x 1 bedroom flats and 1 x 2 bedroom flat, use 
of basement for bin storage, insertion of 3no roof lights on rear 
roof slope and 1no roof light on front roof slope, and other 
internal works. 
 

Applicant: 
 

Mr Mayooran Senthilmani 

Agent: 
 

Mr Matthew Beasley 

Officer Contact:   
  

Robert Allan 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions set out at the end 
of the report. 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. The application is reported to Committee due to the views of Folkestone Town Council. 
 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 

2.1. The application property is within the defined settlement boundary of Folkestone, within 
the Folkestone Town Centre Area on the north side of Sandgate Road, between 
Bouverie Place and Cheriton place. The building is a very substantially built, three-
storey property constructed of red brick with Bath stone dressings, with very steep Kent 
peg tile roofs, designed in the Gothic style popular in Folkestone towards the end of 
the 19th Century and is Grade II Listed, as well as being located within the Leas and 
Bayle Conservation Area. 
 
[...]
should be provided on drawings at an appropriate scale 
of 1:50 (where detail needs to be considered contextually related to a façade) and 
at 1:20 in other cases. 
 
Reason: In the interest of preserving the special architectural or historic interest of 
the listed building. 

   
 

5. Prior to installation, detailed drawings at a suggested scale of 1:5 of all new joinery 
work and fittings together with sections shall have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: In the interest of preserving the special architectural or historic interest of 
the listed building. 

 

Page 36



5
1 to 5

Sta

10

Sub

39.0m

to

2

Sorting Office

91

105
101

84

100

8

8

1 to
 5

CHERITON PLACE

103107

98
Chambers

1

Radnor

7

FB

El

Drawn at 1:500 on A4

22/1856/FH - 88 Sandgate Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2AA

Drawn date:
Contains Ordnance Survey data 

© Crown copyright and database right
Folkestone & Hythe District Council AC0000821403 - 2024 ±

0 10 20 30 40 505
Meters

Drawn by:
06 Mar 2024 
Carrie Stacey
Drawing ref:
2235/COP/TG

Llywelyn Lloyd
Chief Planning Officer

Planning Application:
22/1856/FH

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                         DCL/23/46 
   

 
 

   
   

Application Number 23/0580/FH 

Location  Pent Farm, Pilgrims Way CT21 4EY 

Application Description Photovoltaic solar array, ancillary infrastructure, and 
landscaping. 
 

Applicant Mr Gary Bird, c/o Agent. 
 

Agent Mr Tom Roseblade, RNA Energy Ltd, Well House Barns, 
Units 5 & 11, Chester Road, Broughton, 
CH4 0DH 
 

Officer Contact:    Alex Stafford 

Recommendation 

The proposals are considered to be contrary to local and national planning 
policies and it is therefore recommended that planning permission be refused 
for the reason set out at the end of the report. 
 

1. Reason for consideration b
[...]
gov.uk). Those papers relating 
specifically to this application may be found on the View applications online 
pages under planning application reference 23/0580/FH) 

10. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That planning permission be refused for the following reason: 
  
 

1. The proposals would result in a detrimental change to the quality of the 
strategic landscape, failing to conserve and enhance the character of the 
North Downs National Landscape.  This would result in significant harm to 
the visual character of the area and thus impact on the enjoyment of the area 
by receptors using the local public rights of way. The proposed mitigation is 
insufficient to overcome these harms.   

As such the proposals would be contrary to policies SS1, CSD4 of the Core 
Strategy Review (March 2022), policies NE3 and CC6 of the Places and 

Page 110



                                                         DCL/23/46 
   

 
 

   
   

Policies Local Plan (September 2020) together with the National Planning 
Policy Framework and the Kent Downs AONB Management Plan 2021-2026.  

 

Page 111



    

 
 

   
   

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 112



Drawn at 1:5,000 on A4

23/0580/FH - Pent Farm, Pilgrims Way CT21 4EY

Drawn date:
Contains Ordnance Survey data 

© Crown copyright and database right
Folkestone & Hythe District Council AC0000821403 - 2024 ±

0 100 200 300 400 50050
Meters

Drawn by:
06 Mar 2024 
Carrie Stacey
Drawing ref:
1339/COP/TG

Llywelyn Lloyd
Chief Planning Officer

Planning Application:
23/0580/FH

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



   DCL/23/47  
    

Application Number:  23/1798/FH 

Location  Lower Works, Cherry Garden Lane, Folkestone, CT19 
4AW 

 
Application Description Change of use of existing workshop to office (Use 

Class E(i)), erection of a single and two storey 
extension to the existing building together with other 
external alterations, the demolition of White Lodge, 
and associated landscaping works. 
 

Applicant Affinity Water Limited 

Agent Environment & Planning Service 

Officer Contact:    Robert Allan 

Recommendation 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the 
end of the report and that delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning 
Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other 
conditions that he considers necessary. 
 
 

1. Reason for consideration by the Committee 
 

1.1. The application is reported to Committee due to the objection raised by 
Folkestone Town Council.  

2. Site and Surroundings 
 
2.1 The application site is part of Affinity Water Limited’s (AWL) site within the 

defined settlement boundary of Folkestone. The wider operational site 
comprises a number of buildings, storage areas and car parking. The 
application property is a single storey building surrounded by existing 
hardstanding. White Lodge is a detached two-storey property. To the north is 
woodland and scrub and the M20 beyond. To the west is further AWL land. To 
the east is the Premier Inn and Pub. To the south is Cherry Garden Lane, with 
residential properties. 
 

2.2 The proposed block plan and elevations can be seen in figures 1, 2 and 3.  
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 8



   DCL/23/47  
    

 
Figure 1: Proposed block plan 
 

Page 116



   DCL/23/47  
    

 
Figure 2: Proposed east and west elevations 
 

 
Figure 3: Proposed south and north elevations 
 

2.3 A site location plan is attached to this report as Appendix 1. 

Page 117



   DCL/23/47  
    

3. Proposal 

3.1. Full planning permission is sought for the change of use of the existing 
workshop to office (Use Class E(i)), erection of a single and two storey 
extension to the existing building together with other external alterations, the 
demolition of White Lodge, (a detached dwelling) and associated landscaping 
works.  

3.2. The existing Affinity Water Limited offices off Shearway Road and the 
surrounding land has been allocated within the Place & Policies Lo
[...]
osal would result in a sustainable development, in line with 
adopted policy and is recommended for approval.. 
 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

9.1. All papers referred to in this report including the consultation responses set out 
at Section 5.0 are background documents for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), are published on the Folkestone & Hythe 
District Council (www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk). Those papers relating 
specifically to this application may be found on the View applications online 
pages under planning application reference 23/1798/FH. 

 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions 
and that delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to agree 
and finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other conditions 
that he considers necessary. 
 
That planning permission be refused/for the following reason(s): 

  
Conditions: 

 
1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 

than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the 
permission is granted. 
 
Reason: In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the following approved drawings and 
documents:  
 

• Proposed Site Plan 01-02 
• Proposed Ground Floor and Roof Plan 02-03 

Page 127



   DCL/23/47  
    

• Proposed Elevations 02-04 
• Biodiversity Enhancement Layout 10-01 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in order to ensure the satisfactory 
implementation of the development in accordance with the aims of Places 
and Policies Local Plan. 

 
3. Prior to the first use of the development hereby approved, the electric 

vehicle charging points as shown on the approved plan (01-02), to Mode 3 
standard (providing a 7kw output) and SMART (enabling Wifi connectio
[...]
) of 
the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 
(as amended). 
 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area. 
 

Informatives: 
 

1. The applicant is advised that, in connection with the details to be submitted 
pursuant to the approval of condition 10 above, the results of the watching 
brief and historic building recording, combined with the information from the 
submitted Archaeological Desk-Based Assessment should be combined 
into a single final report so that a copy can be lodged with the Kent Historic 
Environment Record for public benefit.   

 

 

  

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



LANE

Tank

White Lodge

CHERRY GARDEN

The Brickfields

97

89

El Sub Sta

Drawn at 1:750 on A4

23/1798/FH - Lower Works, Cherry Garden Lane, Folkestone, CT19 4AW

Drawn date:
Contains Ordnance Survey data 

© Crown copyright and database right
Folkestone & Hythe District Council AC0000821403 - 2024 ±

0 10 20 30 40 505
Meters

Drawn by:
06 Mar 2024 
Carrie Stacey
Drawing ref:
2137/COP/TG

Llywelyn Lloyd
Chief Planning Officer

Planning Application:
23/1798/FH

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



 
          

 

 

 DCL/23/48 
 

 

To:    Planning and Licensing Committee  

Date:    19 March 2024 

Status:   Non key Decision   

Responsible Officer: Llywelyn Lloyd, Chief Planning Officer 

 

Subject: Appeal Decisions Received 

 

SUMMARY:  This report is for information only. It sets out the appeals determined since the 
previous Meeting of the Planning and Licencing Committee, together with commentary on 
each. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That Members note the report. 

1. DECISIONS RECEIVED  
 

23/0376/FH - Terlingham Vale, Gibraltar Lane, Hawkinge – APPEAL ALLOWED 
 

1.1. An extremely unfortunate decision. The Inspector concluded that the proposed 
concrete and brick retaining wall and fence, which will at its highest be four metres 
above the level of the road, would not harm the character and 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 19 March 2024 
  
Present Councillors Mike Blakemore, Polly Blakemore, 

Tony Cooper, Clive Goddard, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, 
Anita Jones, Nicola Keen (Vice-Chair), Jackie Meade 
(Chair), Rebecca Shoob, Paul Thomas and 
Belinda Walker 

  
Apologies for Absence   
  
Officers Present:  Rob Bailey (Development Enforcement Manager), Sue 

Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Helena Payne 
(Development Management Team Leader) and Alex 
Stafford (Principal Planning Officer) 

  
Others Present:   

 
 
 

70. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee declared a voluntary announcement in 
respect of application 23/0580/FH – Pent Farm, in that she is a ward member 
for this area. She remained in the meeting during discussion and voting on this 
item. 
  
Councillors Polly Blakemore, Mike Blakemore and Rebecca Shoob declared 
voluntary announcements in respect of application 23/1798/FH – Lower Works, 
in that they are ward members for this area. They remained in the meeting 
during discussion and voting on this item. 
 

71. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

72. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 19 March 2024 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

73. 23/0580/FH - Pent Farm, Pilgrims Way CT21 4EY 
 
Photovoltaic solar array, ancillary infrastructure, and landscaping.  
  
Debbie Reynolds, local resident, spoke in support of the application 
Frank Hobbs, on behalf of Postling Parish Council, spoke against the 
application 
Tom Roseblade, Agent, spoke in support of the application 
  
The planning officer informed that the committee had received a briefing note 
from the applicant ahead of the meeting, the briefing note and a letter of support 
from Touchbase Care, who are a Folkestone based charity states the developer 
has committed to supporting the local community by establishing a £60,000 
fund to enhance existing community and volunteer facilities at Pent Farm for the 
benefits of residents and volunteers. Members should note that the proposed 
community fund does not form part of the application and therefore should not 
be given weight to this when making a decision. 
  
Members have also been forwarded 33 letters of support by the applicant 
received via their own consultation website and these letters have been 
summarised within the planning report on pages 81 and 82. 
  
Since the report was published the applicant has provided officers with a Great 
Crested Newt Provisional Impact Assessment and Conservation Payment 
Certificate as requested by KCC ecology in their consultation response. Should 
members be minded to grant planning permission, it is recommended that this 
could be dealt with by a planning condition.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Paul Thomas 
Seconded by Councillor Tony Cooper and 
  
Resolved: The proposals are considered to be contrary to local and 
national planning policies and it is therefore recommended that planning 
permission be refused for the reason set out at the end of the report. 
  
(Voting: For 7; Against 4; Abstentions 0) 
  
 

74. 23/1798/FH - Lower Works, Cherry Garden Lane, Folkestone, CT19 4AW 
 
Change of use of existing workshop to office (Use Class E(i)), erection of a 
single and two storey extension to the existing building together with other 
external alterations, the demolition of White Lodge, and associated landscaping 
works.  
  
Graham Deans, Applicant spoke in support of the application. 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 19 March 2024 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

  
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob and 
  
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to 
the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 
  
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  
  
 

75. 22/0855/FH - 88 Sandgate Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2AA 
 
Change of use of first and second floor to 2 x 1 bedroom flats and 1 x 2 
bedroom flat, use of basement for bin storage, insertion of 3no roof lights on 
rear roof slope and 1no roof light on front roof slope.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Nicola Keen 
Seconded by Councillor Tony Cooper and 
  
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report with the addition of a condition in respect 
of bin storage and mitigation for noise in accordance with the 
recommendations set out within the Acoustic Assessment submitted in 
support of the application. 
  
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  
 

76. 22/1856/FH - 88 Sandgate Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2AA 
 
Listed building consent for the change of use of the first and second floor to 2 x 
1 bedroom flats and 1 x 2 bedroom flat, use of basement for bin storage, 
insertion of 3no roof lights on rear roof slope and 1no roof light on front roof 
slope, and other internal works.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Mike Blakemore and 
  
Resolved: That listed building consent be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report. 
  
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  
 

77. Appeals Decisions Received 
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 19 March 2024 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

This report is for information only. It sets out the appeals determined since the 
previous Meeting of the Planning and Licencing Committee, together with 
commentary on each.  
  
Resolved: Members noted the report. 
  
  
  
  
NB: The Chair asked members to say a huge thank you to Sue Lewis, who is 
leaving the council after 36years. Members wished to thank her for all her help 
and support over the years as committee administrator for the Planning and 
Licensing Committee. 
  


